

No. 14-1358

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

I/P ENGINE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AOL INC., *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BOSTON PATENT LAW ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIK PAUL BELT
Counsel of Record
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
265 Franklin Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 449-6500
ebelt@mccarter.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. HURDLES TO PATENT ENFORCEMENT INHIBIT INNOVATION	3
A. Juries Can Be Trusted With Patent Cases. . .	5
B. The <i>Per Curiam</i> Decision Blurs the Divide Between Courts of Review and Trial Courts	7
C. The Concurrence Disregards the Adversary System.....	8
II. STRONG PATENT RIGHTS PROMOTE INNOVATION AND A THRIVING ECONOMY.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979).....	10
<i>Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v.</i> <i>W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 1003 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>City of Monterey v.</i> <i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	5
<i>Connell v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1542 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Fromson v. Advance Offset Plate, Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	6
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	9
<i>Kinetic Concepts, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>KSR Intern. Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	6
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	7
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v.</i> <i>ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	7
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	5, 7
 Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	5
35 U.S.C. § 101	3, 8
35 U.S.C. § 282.....	4
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Treatises and Other	
Andrew Beckerman-Rodau, <i>Patents are Property: A Fundamental But Important Concept</i> , 4 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 87 (2009)	11
Bradford L. Smith & Susan O. Mann, <i>Innovation and Intellectual Property Protection in the Software Industry: An Emerging Role for Patents?</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 241 (2004)	12
Christopher A. Cotropia, <i>Nonobviousness and the Federal Circuit: An Empirical Analysis of Recent Case Law</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 911 (2007)	4
David J. Kappos, <i>Building Bridges and Making Connections Across the IP System</i> , 20 Fed. Cir. Bar J. 273 (2010)	10
David Silverstein, <i>Patents, Science and Innovation: Historical Linkages and Implications for Global Technological Competitiveness</i> , 17 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J. 261 (1991)	9, 10
John Alison, <i>The Role of Juries in Managing Patent Enforcement: Judge Howard Markey's Opinions and Writings</i> , 8 J. Marshall Rev. Intell. Prop. L. Sp. 41 (2009)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jonathan Rothwell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Patenting Prosperity: Invention and Economic Performance in the United States and its Metropolitan Areas</i> (Washington: Brookings Institution, 2013)	10
Lawrence H. Stahl & Robert H. Fischer, <i>The Value of Patents to Technology Driven Companies</i> , 22 <i>Intell. Prop. & Tech. L. J.</i> 27 (2010)	11
Lee Petherbridge & R. Polk Wagner, <i>The Federal Circuit and Patentability: An Empirical Assessment of the Law of Obviousness</i> , 85 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 2 051 (2007)	4
Scott Sandell, Op-Ed, <i>A Venture Capitalist's Second Thoughts on Patent Reform</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , June 1, 2015	3
Timothy J. Douros, <i>Lending the Federal Circuit a Hand: An Economic Interpretation of the Doctrine of Equivalents</i> , 10 <i>High Tech. L. J.</i> 321 (1995)	11
United States Department of Commerce, <i>Intellectual Property and the U.S. Economy: Industries in Focus</i> , at http://www.uspto.gov/news/publications/IP_Report_March_2012.pdf	11
Victor Mayer-Schönberger, <i>The Law as Stimulus: The Role of Law in Fostering Innovative Entrepreneurship</i> , 6 <i>I/S: J. L. & Pol'y for Info. Soc'y</i> 153 (2010)	11
